
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

30 November 2016 

 

Attention: Colin Fordham 

CapeNature 

George 

 

RE: Comment and response report on comments received on the Amended Final BAR - 

November 2016. 

 
 

Below please find our responses to the comments and concerns raised by yourself.  

 

In addition to these comments I would like to request that we possibly have a meeting on 

site so that you can become fully familiar with the site and its current state and sensitivity.  

 

Cape Nature Comment - comment 16th November 2016 

 

 

1. Cape Nature Objection - comment 16th November 2016 

 

1. Endangered Groot Brak Dune Strandveld contains six threatened plant species  

Response - these do not occur on site.  

 

2. Freshwater Ecosystem Priority Area - FEPA -  

Response - the development is setback 20m from the river above the steep 

embankments and the stormwater system proposed has been modified to 

remove all potential impact on the system through direct concentration of 

storm water into a pipe discharging into the river being replaced by SUDS 

principles and soak away storm water drainage.  

 

3. Critical Biodiversity Area CBA - threatened ecosystems that are near natural - 

require rehabilitation and no further degradation and maintain ecological 

processes. 

Response - the system is by no means natural or near natural with the 

exception of the hummock dune aera, the specialist reports confirm that the 

whole dune system has been modified and 90% already developed and 

transformed.  This section has been totally transformed historically and as 

such only coastal dune processes within the buffer zone remain as important 

to retain and rehabilitate.  The proposal is to allow the processes (sand 

movement by wind action) to continue unhindered and to rehabilitate the 

hummock and primary dunes within the 25m setback line and between the 

units as far as possible. 
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4. Pansy river steep catchment and proposed river training works - request a flood 

line and a wetland study for the potential impact on the small estuary. 

Response - All river training works proposed have been reassessed and 

subsequently removed from the application.  There will no longer be any 

requirement as a result of Pansy Villas for any river training works (see 

engineering report).  

 

Extract from the specialist response is as follows: 

 
" The Cape Nature letter, item 1.1, requests a floodline assessment to determine how the 

Pansy River could impact on the proposed development.   In this respect we bring to your 

attention:  

i. The catchment area is fairly small at 8km2 
ii. The proposed development is within 200m of the Diaz Bay and at an elevation in excess of 

10m above mean sea level (amsl). There are no downstream obstructions and it is impossible 

for the river to flood to a height of 10m.  The proposed development area is therefore well 

above all extreme floodlines including the 100 year RI floodlines.  
iii. The proposed development area is downstream of the Louis Fourie Main Access road to 

Mossel Bay.  The development area is also downstream of the railway line.  There are bridges 

for these routes crossing the river.  The proposed development is at a height of approximately 

7m above these bridges.  These bridges have never been flooded; and    
iv. Photographs 1 to 3 of Attachment A illustrate that the proposed development area is well 

above these bridges which have never been inundated by floodwaters.  
 

Taking account of items i to iv above, our assessment is that any flooding of the Pansy River, 

in excess of the 100 year Recurrence Interval (RI) flood, will not impact the proposed 

development.  The development area is well above floodlines. 

 

We again refer to the Cape Nature letter of 16 November 2016.  Item 4 of the letter refers to 

Appendix G of the Amended Final BAR for the Development of erf 5216.  Appendix G is the 

Coastal Report which was compiled by ourselves, Fraser Engineers cc.  This is Fraser Engineers 

report AF433-1-r0 of July 2012.   Section 7 of this Coastal Report states that river training works 

should be considered.  The Cape Nature letter of 16 November 2016 requests that details of 

the river training works must be submitted for review. 

 

In this respect a detailed inspection of the Pansy River was conducted on 19 November 2016.   

Please refer to Attachment A which shows photographs of the inspection.  We advise that:  
a. The thick vegetation and Phragmites reed beds in the river calm the river flow velocities 

and provide protection against erosion;  
b. There is a reasonable distance between the proposed development and the river; 

c. The banks upstream of the proposed development and alongside the Municipal roadway 

are steeper than the banks alongside the proposed development; and 

d. The banks are well vegetated and show no signs of any erosion or river migration.  
 

We have considered the need for any river training works, and conclude that river training 

works are not required for the development.  

 
We again refer to the Cape Nature letter of 16 November 2016.  Item 7 of the letter refers to 

the possible discharge of stormwater into the Pansy River.  The proposed stormwater system 

has been reviewed and allowing for the highly porous sand, it has been decided to 

discharge any stormwater from the minor roadway via soakaways to the sand.  There will 

therefore be no discharge pipework to the Pansy River, no erosion danger around river 

structures, and no triggering of Water Usage License Applications.  
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5. Dune sensitivity report review -  

Response - this report dated 2010 has been reviewed by Prof Roy Lubke as 

well as by all parties through the EIA process. The report is superseded by the 

specialist report by Prof R Lubke.  The report needs to be read in context of 

the subsequent reports for the site which have been produced and included 

in the specialist reports Appendix G. 

 

6. Botanical assessment - look for presence of red data species, recommendation 

regarding proposed development, use Fynbos Forum guidelines for assessments, 

identify protected plants on site listed in schedules 3 and 4 and id this for rescue 

and reuse in rehabilitation, DAFF permits for Milkwoods (pruning or removal), 

habitat sensitivity map based on vegetation sensitivity of the site taking abiotic 

and biotic variables into account, CARA alien, NEMBA invasive species 

regulations,  -  

Response - at this late stage in the EIA process, the request for new specialist 

studies cannot be entertained, considering that CapeNature have had every 

opportunity since 2012, and have not submitted any comment or request for 

such a report.  However, based on the author's in depth knowledge of the 

site and specialist botanical training, we have revisited the site to answer the 

questions posed.  

 

� In summary there are no species listed in Schedules 3 or 4 occurring on 

site,  

� none of the red data endangered Groot Brak Dune Strandveld listed 

species occur on site. 

� the requirement for DAFF permits to prune the milkwood trees which 

occur on portions of certain of the properties has been indicated as 

being necessary in the BAR - this will be undertaken in accordance with 

the DAFF mandate for permit application when building plans are 

approved.   

� The clearance of all alien invasive species has been indicated as being 

necessary and will be an ongoing activity in the dune area.  This 

removal and rehabilitation has already commenced and needs to 

continue.   

� Sensitive areas can be indicates as being within the 25m coastal 

setback area and within the 20m river setback area. Within these area 

coastal and riparian processes will remain unhindered with the only 

exception being the single beach access point which will lie within the 

registered servitude for this purpose and will be a boardwalk in order to 

reduce the impact on the dune processes below.  Walking pathways 

into a dune environment promotes the formation of dune blowout 

areas where vegetation is lost and sediments are moved by the wind.  

� A species list from the site is attached indicating the current diversity on 

site. 

 

 



Comment and Response Cape Nature 2016 November - Pansy Cove  

 

 

HilLand Environmental 

 

 

7. River training works at the mouth of the Pansy River -  

Response - engineers have revisited their design and the site and have 

changed their storm water design to eliminate any work in or near to the 

Pansy River.  There will be no change therefore to the current status of the 

Pansy River and its ability to handle the storm water from other upstream 

activities.  

 

See engineering response above in relation to the river training works. 

 

8. Work within the primary and hummock dunes due to the dynamic nature and 

movement of sand is not supported 

Response - the units are set back from the high water mark and hummock 

dunes, the balance of the dune system has been totally transformed (see 

specialist report on the history of modifications to the dunes).  The units are 

placed on timber supports to allow for the continuation of dune process such 

as sand movement (erosion and accretion) by the wind within the system 

and for the protection and rehabilitation of the dunes between the units and 

the high water mark to promote the natural functioning of the system.  

 

9. Comment from DEA ICM -  

Response - the reports have been set to them for comment. However, as the 

property is already lawfully rezoned for development purposes, it does not 

form part of the Coastal Protection Zone (S16(1)(d)(ii). Their comment is 

awaited and the comment from DEADP Coastal Management Unit is already 

included in the report. 

 

10. Storm water plan and details of structures in the Pansy River  

Response - design altered to remove all concentrated storm water systems 

and return to the SUDS principle of dissipation and infiltration.  Therefore no 

formal storm water system now proposed (see engineering comment).  

 

See engineering response above for the river training works. 

 

11. Admiralty land - 

Response - no work is proposed beyond the property boundaries or within the 

25m and 20m buffer zones, this implies that there is no work within the 

Admiralty land or coastal public property.  

 

12. Objection to development based on the units being in the primary dune system 

in a CBA.  

Response - unfortunately the historic development approvals for the property 

have resulted in the need to develop in an area not ideally suited to 

development.  In order to mitigate the impact on the dunes the setback of 

25 m is imposed and the building of the units on timber supports aims to allow 

the continuation of dune processes within the dune environment.  The site 

has historically been totally transformed rendering the dune processes 
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severely compromised and as such the impact or sensitivity of the site is 

actually very low within the area of the units.  The hummock dunes which are 

resilient and are subject to continual change through coastal and dune 

processes are still intact and will remain as such with only rehabilitation taking 

place in this area and continual removal of alien invasive species. 

 

 

We trust that this will assist to address the concerns raised.  

 

kind regards 

 

 

Cathy Avierinos 

for HilLand Environmental 

 

 

 


